

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 16, 2015

No. 14-1146

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent,

CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.

Intervenors.

Petition for Review of Settlement Agreement of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

CORRECTED FINAL REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Patrick Morrissey
Attorney General of
West Virginia

State Capitol Building 1,
Room 26-E
Tel. (304) 558-2021
Fax (304) 558-0140
Email: elbert.lin@wvago.gov

Elbert Lin
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Misha Tseytlin
General Counsel

J. Zak Ritchie
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Petitioner State of West Virginia

COUNSEL FOR ADDITIONAL PETITIONERS

Luther Strange
Attorney General of Alabama
Andrew Brasher
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
Tel. (334) 353-2609

Gregory F. Zoeller
Attorney General of Indiana
Timothy Junk
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
Indiana Government Ctr. South, Fifth
Floor
302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46205
Tel. (317) 232-6247

Derek Schmidt
Attorney General of Kansas
Jeffrey A. Chanay
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
120 SW 10th Avenue, 3d Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
Tel. (785) 368-8435

Jack Conway
Attorney General of Kentucky
Counsel of Record
700 Capital Avenue
Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601
Tel: (502) 696-5650

Michael DeWine
Attorney General of Ohio
Eric E. Murphy
State Solicitor
Counsel of Record
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Tel. (614) 466-8980

E. Scott Pruitt
Attorney General of Oklahoma
Patrick R. Wyrick
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. Clayton Eubanks
Deputy Solicitor General
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
Tel. (405) 521-3921

Alan Wilson
Attorney General of South Carolina
Robert D. Cook
Solicitor General
James Emory Smith, Jr.
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211
Tel. (803) 734-3680

Marty J. Jackley
Attorney General of South Dakota
Roxanne Giedd
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501

James D. “Buddy” Caldwell
Attorney General of Louisiana
Megan K. Terrell
Deputy Director, Civil Division
Counsel of Record
1885 N. Third Street
Baton Rouge, LS 70804
Tel. (225) 326-6705

Doug Peterson
Attorney General of Nebraska
Dave Bydalek
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Blake Johnson
Assistant Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Settlement Agreement’s Section 111(d) Provisions Violate The Section 112 Exclusion	2
A. The “Literal” Terms Of The Section 112 Exclusion Render The Section 111(d) Provisions Of The Settlement Illegal	2
B. EPA’s Attempts To Overcome The Exclusion’s “Literal Reading” Lack Merit.....	4
1. EPA’s Appeal To Legislative History And Statutory Context Fails Under Binding Precedent	4
2. EPA’s Policy Argument Is Unavailing.....	8
3. The Alternative Interpretations Of The Exclusion That EPA And Intervenors Have Tentatively Offered Are Meritless.....	10
4. The Extraneous Conforming Amendment Is Irrelevant And Its Application Here Would Produce The Same Result.....	14
II. This Court Has Jurisdiction To Review The Settlement Agreement.....	17
A. A Settlement That Is “Final” Under The Clean Air Act Is Necessarily “Any . . . Final Action” Under The Act	17
B. EPA’s Contradictory Arguments That Petitioners Filed This Lawsuit Both Too Early And Too Late Are Meritless.....	19
C. This Case Presents An Actual And Live Controversy	23
1. Petitioners Have Demonstrated Standing	23

2. This Case Is Not Moot	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>*Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	13, 14, 23, 24, 25
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. SEC</i> , 714 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Alternative Research v. Veneman</i> , 262 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Atl. States Legal Found. v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21, 22
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>Biggerstaff v. FCC</i> , 511 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Citizens to Save Spencer Cnty. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	16, 17
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	28
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	24
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26, 27
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y. v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	26

<i>In re Endangered Species Act Section 4 Deadline Litig.</i> , 704 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>In re Vic Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 928 (7th Cir 2000)	23
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	12
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	5
<i>Las Brisas Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , Nos. 12-1248 et al., 2012 WL 10939210 (Dec. 13, 2012)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23, 25, 26
<i>Nat’l. Envtl. Dev. Assocs. Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 686 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. Fowler</i> , 324 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21, 22
<i>*New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	9, 11, 23
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 536 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Tozzi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	4
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Young v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 476 U.S. 974 (1986).....	13

Statutes

*42 U.S.C. § 7411... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19, 20, 23, 25, 29
*42 U.S.C. § 7412..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 20, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7413..... 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7607..... 18, 20

Regulations

69 Fed. Reg. 4,652 (Jan. 30, 2004)3
*70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005)..... 3, 6, 14, 16
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)4
79 Fed. Reg. 34,380 (June 18, 2014) 21, 26

Other Authorities

*EPA, *Air Emissions from Municipal Solid Waste Landfills—Background Information for Final Standards and Guidelines*, Pub. No. EPA-453/R-94-021, 1-6 (1995) (“1995 EPA Analysis”)..... 3, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 23
Final Brief, EPA, *New Jersey v. EPA*, No. 05-1097, 2007 WL 2155494 (D.C. Cir. July 23, 2007)16
136 Cong. Rec. S16895-01 (Oct. 27, 1990), 1990 WL 1644906
